Pump
Catalog
& parts
hst
SERIES 4100
PlAO
JULY
5.07

alternates to standard injector head parts. “0”  ring type resilient
check seats are standard on all heads.
MODEL DESIGNATION:
l ,ndi..ter  plvnger  *ire  (I  is �W. a
ir  �Ye�,  3 ir  3%�. 5 is  oh�,
VOLUME (Expressed in gallons per day based on input shaft-1750 RPM)
4120  MODELS
100:1  R.,iO  @ 17.5 IPM / 1
INSTALLATION
1. Remove pump from carton and inspect for possible damage in
transit from factory. The cardboard carton was designed especially
for this pump. ff the pump has been damaged in transit, file claim
’ with the carrier.
2. Bolt holes are provided for a permanent mounting (we  drawing
for dimenrions).
3. Remove the gear box lid and fill gear box with 1% quarts of
a good grade of lubricant. A lubricant tag is attached to the pump
with a list of recommended oils. The oil level should be maintained
even with the top of the guide rods.
4. Adjust the stroke length to the desired volume. A full stroke
length (I”) will pump the maximum volume  as shown in the data
sheet. For approximately 50% volume “re  a ‘/2”  stroke.  etc. Full
stroke length for PVC Diaphragm Head ic 114”.
5. Connect the suetion  line to pump head.
a. If a reservoir  is furnished with the pump. the suction line is
already connected. Fill the reservoir and open (all the way) the
pump setting gauge valve. A strainer is furnished  as a part of this
unit.
b. If a power “nit model was purchaced,  a strainer should be
piped into the suction line to prevent sand. r”st  or other par-
ticles from injuring the plunger and fouling the check valves.
6. Connect the discharge line. A ‘/a”  line check is provided. This
valve should be installed as close to the point of injection as
possible. Note the arrow on the check valve indicates the direction
of flow. The top connection on the pump head is the outlet and has a
‘A”  female pipe thread connection.
‘1.  VOUnt motor if pwnp was ordered lest  motor, The p”mp input
shaft speed ThouId  not exceed 1800  RPM and will operate the
pump  in either direction of rotation CC\‘4  or CCW).  After careful
alignment with shaft coupling (furnished on all pumpg. bolt motor
cecurely  in place. Shaft alignment ic very important. Misalignment
will cause the bearings in the motor and p”mp a~  well as the
Coupling  lo wear out. Shim the motor if necessary.  To check free
rotation turn motor and p”mp over by grasping the coupling and
rotating. A minimum of l/16”  spacing should be allowed between
COLIP~~W  ends for expansion. The “se of an overload protector in
the motor circuit is recommended.
8.  Install the TA-1497 priming valve (included with pump. but
shipped loose in carton) on the pump head.
9. Start motor and prime the pump head by opening the TA-1497
priming valve. After the pump discharges clear fluid without
bubbles, slowly cloze  the priming valve for normal operations. At
this point make B  visual  check  of the plunper  drip, and uqinz  the
TA-315 gland wrench that ib included in the package. slowly
tighten the gland to prevent excess  drippaze  and waste of chemi-
cals. Do not overtighten  plunger packing. Keep TA-315 gland